Date:

June 12, 2020

To:

Interested Person

From:

Andrew Gulizia, Land Use Services
503-823-7010 / Andrew.Gulizia@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 20-134580 AD
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Aaron Hall | Aaron Hall Architecture
2606 SW Buckingham Ave.
Portland, OR 97201

Property Owner:

Equacorp LLC
234 SE Grand Ave.
Portland, OR 97214

Site Address:

335 SE 99th Ave.

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:

BLOCK 8 LOT 1-4, PRUNEDALE ADD
R680301690
1N2E33DD 08600
3040
Hazelwood, contact Arlene Kimura at arlene.kimura@gmail.com
Gateway Area Business Association, contact at
gabapdxboard@gmail.com
East Portland Community Office, contact Victor Salinas at 503-8234550
Gateway
EG1 – General Employment 1
AD – Adjustment Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment
Committee

District Coalition:
Plan District:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

Proposal: The applicant proposes to convert the existing, 5,040-square-foot building on this
site into a club facility (classified as a Retail Sales and Service use) and construct a 1,080square-foot addition at the back of the site for a steam room, spa, and utility room. The
applicant is requesting approval of two Adjustments to Zoning Code requirements:

•
•

To increase the maximum floor area of a Retail Sales and Service use from 5,000 square
feet to 6,120 square feet (Zoning Code Section 33.526.120.B); and
To increase the maximum building setback from the east lot line (abutting SE 99th Avenue)
from 10 feet to 46.5 feet for the new addition (Zoning Code Section 33.140.215.C.1).

Relevant Approval Criteria: To be approved, this proposal must comply with the Adjustment
Review approval criteria in Zoning Code Section 33.805.040.A-F.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The subject site is located in the Gateway area on the southwest corner of
SE 99th Avenue and SE Pine Street. The site is 10,000 square feet in area (8,492 square feet
after anticipated street dedications) and is developed with a metal-clad industrial building and
a surface parking lot. Neighboring properties are developed with a mix of industrial,
commercial, and residential uses in a variety of building styles. The I-205 freeway is one block
west of the site and MAX light rail is three blocks to the north.
Zoning: The EG1 (General Employment 1) zone is one of two zones that implement the Mixed
Employment designation in the City’s Comprehensive Plan. The EG1 zone allows a wide range
of employment opportunities without potential conflicts from interspersed residential uses. The
emphasis of the zone is on industrial and industrially related uses.
The site is also within the Gateway plan district. The Gateway plan district promotes an
intensive level of mixed-use development including retail, office and housing to support light
rail stations and the Gateway Regional Center.
Land Use Review History: There have been no prior land use reviews for this site.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal” was sent April 22, 2020. The following Bureaus
responded with no concerns about the proposed Adjustments:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Bureau of Environmental Services (Exhibit E-1);
Portland Bureau of Transportation (Exhibit E-2);
Water Bureau (Exhibit E-3);
Fire Bureau (Exhibit E-4);
Site Development Section of BDS (Exhibit E-5);
Life Safety Review Section of BDS (Exhibit E-6); and
Bureau of Parks-Urban Forestry Division (Exhibit E-7).

Neighborhood Review: No written responses to the mailed “Notice of Proposal” were received
from either the Neighborhood Association or notified neighbors.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.805.040 Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the applicant has demonstrated that approval criteria
A through F, below, have been met.
A. Granting the Adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The applicant is requesting two Adjustments:
• To increase the maximum floor area of a Retail Sales and Service use from 5,000 square
feet to 6,120 square feet (Zoning Code Section 33.526.120.B); and

• To increase the maximum building setback from the east lot line (abutting SE 99th
Avenue) from 10 feet to 46.5 feet for the new addition (Zoning Code Section
33.140.215.C.1).
The purposes of these requirements are discussed below.
Floor area limit
The 5,000-square-foot floor area limit for Retail Sales and Service uses applies to all EG1zoned sites in the Gateway plan district. The purpose of this regulation is stated in Zoning
Code Section 33.526.100:
The use regulations of this chapter encourage uses that support transit patrons and
pedestrians. They do this by limiting auto-oriented uses and promoting small scale
commercial development. Small scale commercial development increases the variety
and diversity of services and goods available; helps reduce traffic congestion
associated with large-scale retailers; enhances the mixed-use character and
pedestrian environment of the plan district; and improves the economic viability of
higher density residential development.
The proposal is for a new Retail Sales and Service use approximately 22% larger in floor
area than would be allowed without the Adjustment. Though the new use will be larger
than would be allowed outright, it will still be a relatively small-scale commercial use. Even
with the proposed addition, the building will appear modest in size and scale (Exhibit E-2)
and will occupy a fairly small lot (8,492 square feet). The proposal is not for a large-scale
retailer that attracts a regional or citywide customer base, and with only three on-site
parking spaces, the use will not be auto oriented. Two TriMet bus lines and a light rail
station are within close walking distance of the site. Also, the Zoning Code would allow up
to 8,492 square feet of Retail Sales and Service use outright on this site if the building were
divided into individual tenant spaces (Zoning Code Section 33.526.120.B). This Adjustment
Review is necessary because only a single business is proposed on the site. For these
reasons, staff finds the proposed Adjustment is consistent with the purpose of the
standard.
Maximum building setback
The purpose of the maximum building setback requirement along designated transit streets
(such as SE 99th Avenue) in the EG1 zone is stated in Zoning Code Section 33.140.215.A:
In the EG1 and EX zones, the setback requirements along transit streets and in
Pedestrian Districts create an environment that is inviting to pedestrians and transit
users.
The existing building on this site has a functional, industrial appearance, with metal siding
and relatively little window area. The new addition will be similar in style to the existing
part of the building. Given the industrial building style, and the fact that most of the east
façade will be close to the SE 99th Avenue lot line (set back only 12.5 feet), staff finds there
would be little aesthetic benefit from locating the new addition at the front of the site rather
than in the back, as would be required without this Adjustment. Also, as indicated in the
applicant’s narrative (Exhibit A), the proposed use does not lend itself to transparency
between the inside of the building and the street.
Staff finds the landscaping improvements proposed by the applicant in Exhibit C-1 will
effectively address the purpose of the maximum building setback standard by softening the
view of the new addition from the street, creating an attractive edge to the site along the SE
99th Avenue lot line, and creating a more pleasant pedestrian environment along the SE
99th Avenue sidewalk. Besides the retention of existing street trees in the public right-ofway which are spaced closely enough to already soften the view of the site (Exhibit C-1), the
proposed landscaping includes:

• A row of 19 native, evergreen, flowering shrubs (Mahonia aquifolium) along the east lot
line;
• A continuous bed of native, evergreen, flowering ground cover plants (Mahonia repens)
along the SE 99th Avenue sidewalk; and
• 4 new broadleaf trees (Ginkgo biloba ‘Princeton sentry’) in front (east) of the new addition.
Each of the proposed plant varieties is attractive, hardy, and suggested in the City of
Portland’s Tree and Landscaping Manual.
Also, the existing main entrance to the building faces the SE 99th Avenue sidewalk and is
set back only 12.5 feet from the street lot line. The new 7.5’ x 20’ canopy proposed at the
building entrance (Exhibits C-1 and C-2) will further improve the pedestrian environment
by providing weather protection and visually emphasizing the pedestrian entrance.
For these reasons, and with conditions of approval for the new landscaping and entrance
canopy, staff finds the proposed Adjustment is consistent with the purpose of the
maximum building setback standard.
Summary
For the reasons discussed above, and with the conditions of approval, staff finds both
Adjustments will equally meet the purpose of the regulation to be modified. Approval
criterion A is met.
B. If in a residential, CI1, or IR zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the
livability or appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, I, or CI2 zone, the
proposal will be consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired
character of the area; and
Findings: Since the site is zoned EG1, the Adjustment Review proposal must be consistent
with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of the area.
Street classifications
The classifications of the adjacent streets in the Transportation Element of the
Comprehensive Plan are as follows:
SE 99th Ave.
SE Pine St.

Traffic
Neighborhood
Collector
Local Service

Transit
Transit
Access Street
Local Service

Bikeway
City Bikeway

Pedestrian
City Walkway

Freight
Local Service

Local Service

Local Service

Local Service

As discussed in the findings for approval criterion A, the proposal is for a relatively smallscale commercial use, and a larger floor area than proposed would be allowed outright if
the building were divided into separate tenant spaces. Therefore, the proposal is unlikely to
significantly increase motor vehicle traffic or demand for transit, bike, pedestrian, or freight
facilities beyond the capacity anticipated for the adjacent streets in the Comprehensive
Plan. The Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) reviewed the proposal and responded
with no objections to the Adjustments (Exhibit E-2). Additionally, the enhanced pedestrian
entrance and landscape improvements along SE 99th Avenue, a designated Transit Access
Street, are supportive of the type of development desired along such a designation. For
these reasons, staff finds the proposal is consistent with the adjacent street classifications.
Desired character of area
“Desired character” is defined in Zoning Code Chapter 33.910. Pursuant to this definition,
the desired character of this site is determined by the character statement of the EG1 zone,
the purpose statement for the Gateway plan district, the Hazelwood Neighborhood Plan,
and the Outer Southeast Community Plan.

EG1 zone
The character statement for the EG1 zone is in Zoning Code Section 33.140.030.A:
The General Employment zones implement the Mixed Employment map designation of
the Comprehensive Plan. The zones allow a wide range of employment opportunities
without potential conflicts from interspersed residential uses. The emphasis of the
zones is on industrial, industrially‐related, and office uses, typically in a low‐rise,
flex‐space development pattern. Retail uses are allowed but limited in intensity to
maintain adequate employment development opportunities. The development
standards for each zone are intended to allow new development which is similar in
character to existing development. The intent is to promote viable and attractive
industrial/commercial areas.
1. General Employment 1. EG1 areas generally have smaller lots and a grid block
pattern. The area is mostly developed, with sites having high building coverages
and buildings which are usually close to the street. EG1 zoned lands will tend to
be on strips or small areas.
The subject site is a relatively small lot (8,492 square feet after anticipated street
dedications) in an area with a grid block pattern. The building will remain low in scale
(Exhibit C-2) even as the proposed addition increases the building coverage on the site. The
main entrance to the building and most of the east-facing façade will be set back only 12.5
feet from the SE 99th Avenue street lot line, even though the new addition will be set back
further (46.5 feet). As discussed in the findings for approval criterion A, the 22% increase in
the allowable floor area in Retail Sales and Service use is found to be consistent with the
purpose of the limitation. For these reasons, staff finds the proposal is consistent with the
character statement for the EG1 zone.
Gateway plan district
The purpose statement for the Gateway plan district is in Zoning Code Section 33.526.010:
Gateway is Portland’s only regional center. As designated in the Outer Southeast
Community Plan, the Gateway Regional Center is targeted to receive a significant
share of the city’s growth. Gateway is served by Interstates 205 and 84, MAX light
rail, and TriMet bus service. At the crossroads of these major transportation facilities
and high-quality transit service, Gateway is positioned to become the most intensely
developed area outside of the Central City. Future development will transform
Gateway from a suburban low density area to a dense, mixed-use regional center that
maximizes the public’s significant investment in the transportation infrastructure.
The regulations of this chapter encourage the development of an urban level of
housing, employment, open space, public facilities, and pedestrian amenities that will
strengthen the role of Gateway as a regional center. The regulations also ensure that
future development will provide for greater connectivity of streets throughout the plan
district. This development will implement the Gateway Regional Center Policy of the
Outer Southeast Community Plan. Together, the use and development regulations of
the Gateway plan district:
• Promote compatibility between private and public investments through building
design and site layout standards;
• Promote new development and expansions of existing development that create
attractive and convenient facilities for pedestrians and transit patrons to visit, live,
work, and shop;
• Ensure that new development moves the large sites in the plan district closer to the
open space and connectivity goals of the Gateway Regional Center;
• Create a clear distinction and attractive transition between properties within the
regional center and the more suburban neighborhoods outside; and

• Provide opportunities for more intense mixed-use development around the light rail
stations.
The proposal expands an existing industrial building to accommodate a new Retail Sales
and Service use. The site is in the heart of the Gateway plan district, and two TriMet bus
lines and a light rail station are within close walking distance. As discussed in the findings
for approval criterion A, new landscaping and a new entrance canopy will give the site a
more attractive, pedestrian-friendly appearance along SE 99th Avenue. For these reasons,
and with conditions of approval for the new landscaping and canopy, staff finds the
proposal is consistent with the purpose of the Gateway plan district.
Hazelwood Neighborhood Plan and Outer Southeast Community Plan
The following statements from the Hazelwood Neighborhood Plan are found to be relevant:
Policy 2 (Economic Development), Objective 2: Establish viable commercial and business
centers to serve the neighborhood and draw visitors from outside Hazelwood.
Policy 2 (Economic Development), Objective 3: Assure that commercial and business
centers are constructed and reconstructed to be pedestrian friendly environments.
Policy 3 (Recreation and the Environment), Objective 5: Create opportunities that
encourage members of the community to maintain and improve the appearance of their
property and public areas.
Policy 4 (Transportation), Objective 2: Improve accessibility by mass transit and
alternative modes of transportation.
Policy 6 (Community Design and Livability), Objective 1: Ensure that all new
developments – single and multi-family housing, commercial and business – are planned
and constructed to minimize adverse impact on the community and neighborhood,
including traffic and traffic patterns.
Policy 6 (Community Design and Livability), Objective 2: Encourage development projects
to meet the voluntary design guidelines included in Appendix C of this plan for the
Hazelwood Neighborhood.
Design Guideline 4: When designing new commercial and business developments, include
the following:
a. Appropriate design features which are in scale with the surrounding commercial area.
b. Quality of materials and workmanship comparable to or higher than the surrounding
commercial area.
c. Configuration of ingress and egress which doesn’t aggravate existing parking problems
and traffic patterns.
d. Adequate but not excessive parking.
The following statements from the Outer Southeast Community Plan are found to be
relevant:
Economic Development Policy, Objective 2: Promote the reuse and redevelopment of
vacant, underused, or dilapidated commercial sites on arterials along both sides of I-205.
Economic Development Policy, Objective 3: Create up to 6,000 new jobs in the outer
southeast area by encouraging development of commercial and industrial areas.
Transportation Policy, Objective 1: Reduce the amount of automobile driving done by area
residents by making it more convenient to use public transit.

Open Space and Environment Policy, Objective 9: Improve the appearance and livability of
outer southeast neighborhoods.
Subarea Policy IV (Gateway Regional Center), Objective 1: Promote more intense
development, including office buildings, civic and cultural facilities, and hotels in the
Gateway and Mall 205 shopping districts.
Subarea Policy IV (Gateway Regional Center), Objective 5: Create a sidewalk environment
that is safe, convenient, and attractive. Enliven the environment, creating vitality and
interest, with building walls with windows and display windows.
The subject site is in the heart of the Gateway plan district, in an area well-served by bus
and light rail transit. The proposal expands an existing industrial building to accommodate
a new Retail Sales and Service use. The expanded building will be modest in size and will
not be out of scale with surrounding development. The Zoning Code does not require any
off-street parking in the Gateway plan district (Zoning Code Section 33.526.340.B.1), but
the existing driveway and three off-street parking spaces in the existing vehicle area will be
retained.
The existing building has a functional, industrial appearance, with metal siding and
relatively little window area. The new addition will be similar in style to the existing part of
the building. The applicant states the proposed use does not lend itself to transparency
between the inside of the building and the street (Exhibit A). However, as discussed
previously, conditions of approval will require quality landscaping visible from the street
and a new canopy at the building entrance. These improvements will give the site a much
more attractive, pedestrian-friendly street presence along SE 99th Avenue.
For these reasons, and with the conditions of approval, staff finds that on balance, the
proposal is consistent with the Hazelwood Neighborhood Plan and the Outer Southeast
Community Plan.
Summary
With the conditions of approval referenced above, staff finds both Adjustments are
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of the
area. Approval criterion B is met.
C. If more than one Adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the Adjustments
results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone; and
Findings: Two Adjustments are requested, and the purpose of the EG1 zone is described in
Zoning Code Section 33.140.030.A:
The General Employment zones implement the Mixed Employment map designation of
the Comprehensive Plan. The zones allow a wide range of employment opportunities
without potential conflicts from interspersed residential uses. The emphasis of the
zones is on industrial, industrially‐related, and office uses, typically in a low‐rise,
flex‐space development pattern. Retail uses are allowed but limited in intensity to
maintain adequate employment development opportunities. The development
standards for each zone are intended to allow new development which is similar in
character to existing development. The intent is to promote viable and attractive
industrial/commercial areas.
1. General Employment 1. EG1 areas generally have smaller lots and a grid block
pattern. The area is mostly developed, with sites having high building coverages
and buildings which are usually close to the street. EG1 zoned lands will tend to
be on strips or small areas.

As stated in the findings for approval criterion B, the subject site is a relatively small lot in
an area with a grid block pattern. The building will remain low in scale even as the
proposed addition increases the building coverage on the site. The main entrance to the
building and most of the east-facing façade will be set back only 12.5 feet from the SE 99th
Avenue street lot line, even though the new addition will be set back further. As discussed
in the findings for approval criterion A, the modest increase in the allowable size of the
commercial use is consistent with the purpose of the floor area limitation. For these
reasons, staff finds the proposal is consistent with the purpose of the EG1 zone.
D. City-designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: City-designated scenic resources are identified on the official zoning maps with a
lower case “s,” and historic resources are identified either with a dot or as being within the
boundaries of a Historic or Conservation district. As there are no scenic resources or
historic resources mapped on the subject site, this criterion is not applicable.
E. Any impacts resulting from the Adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: Staff finds potential impacts from this Adjustment Review will be effectively
mitigated by the new landscaping and the new canopy at the entrance. As discussed in the
findings above, these features will soften the view of a plain-looking, industrial-style
building, provide an attractive, green edge to the site, and create a more pedestrian-friendly
appearance along SE 99th Avenue. With conditions of approval for the new landscaping and
canopy, staff finds this criterion is met.
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental
impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;
Findings: Environmental overlay zones are designated on the official zoning maps with
either a lowercase “p” (Environmental Protection overlay zone) or a “c” (Environmental
Conservation overlay zone). As there are no environmental overlay zones mapped on the
site, this criterion is not applicable.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The Adjustments requested are found to be consistent with the purposes of the requirements to
be modified, with the desired character of the area, and with the purpose of the EG1 zone.
Conditions of approval for additional landscaping and a new canopy over the entrance will give
the site a more pleasant, pedestrian-friendly appearance along SE 99th Avenue. With these
conditions, staff finds the Adjustment Review approval criteria are met.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of two Adjustments:
•

To increase the maximum floor area of a Retail Sales and Service use from 5,000 square
feet to 6,120 square feet (Zoning Code Section 33.526.120.B); and

•

To increase the maximum building setback from the east lot line (abutting SE 99th Avenue)
from 10 feet to 46.5 feet for the new addition (Zoning Code Section 33.140.215.C.1).

Approval is per the approved plans, Exhibits C-1 and C-2, subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, each of the required site plans and any
additional drawings must reflect the information and design approved by this land use
review as indicated in Exhibits C-1 and C-2. The sheets on which this information appears
must be labeled, "Proposal and design as approved in Case File # LU 20-134580 AD.”
B. The building permit application must include a landscaping plan which demonstrates
compliance with the planting and maintenance requirements in Zoning Code Sections
33.248.030 and 33.248.040. As illustrated in Exhibit C-1, the following must be planted
and continuously maintained:
• at least 19 Mahonia aquifolium shrubs along the east lot line;
• a continuous bed of Mahonia repens ground cover plants along the SE 99th Avenue
sidewalk; and
• at least 4 Ginkgo biloba ‘Princeton sentry’ trees in front (east) of the new addition.
Alternative plant varieties may be substituted if desired, as long as the landscaping plan
retains approximately the same density and quality, as determined by staff. Replacement
plant varieties must be recommended in the City of Portland’s Tree and Landscaping
Manual.
C. A new, impervious, 7.5’ x 20’ canopy is required in front of the existing main entrance, as
illustrated in Exhibits C-1 and C-2, connected to SE 99th Avenue by a pedestrian walkway.
The new canopy must be illustrated in the building permit plans.
Staff Planner: Andrew Gulizia
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on June 9, 2020
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: June 12, 2020
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on January
21, 2020 and was determined to be complete on April 15, 2020.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that land use review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal or complete within 180 days. Therefore, this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on January 21, 2020.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on land use review applications
within 120 days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant extended the
120-day review period by 30 days (Exhibit A). Unless further extended by the applicant, the
120 days will expire on September 12, 2020.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant. As
required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the

applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed, and if appealed a hearing will be
held. The appeal application form can be accessed
at https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/45477. Appeals must be received by 4:30 PM on
June 26, 2020. Towards promoting social distancing during the COVID-19 pandemic, the
completed appeal application form must be e-mailed to
BDSLUSTeamTech@portlandoregon.gov and to the planner listed on the first page of this
decision. If you do not have access to e-mail, please telephone the planner listed on the front
page of this notice about submitting the appeal application. An appeal fee of $250 will be
charged. Once the completed appeal application form is received, Bureau of Development
Services staff will contact you regarding paying the appeal fee. The appeal fee will be refunded
if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized organizations for the appeal of Type
II and IIx decisions on property within the organization’s boundaries. The vote to appeal must
be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Please contact the planner listed on the front
page of this decision for assistance in filing the appeal and information on fee waivers. Please
see the appeal form for additional information.
If you are interested in viewing information in the file, please contact the planner listed on the
front of this decision. The planner can provide some information over the phone. Please note
that due to COVID-19 and limited accessibility to files, only digital copies of material in the file
are available for viewing. Additional information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and
a digital copy of the Portland Zoning Code is available on the internet
at https://www.portlandoregon.gov/citycode/28197.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Adjustment Committee is
final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within
21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact
LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265
for further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on
that issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Adjustment
Committee an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
Recording the final decision. If this land use review is approved the final decision will be
recorded with the Multnomah County Recorder. Unless appealed, the final decision will be
recorded after June 26, 2020 by the Bureau of Development Services. The applicant, builder,

or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the Multnomah County
Recorder. For further information on recording documents please call the Bureau of
Development Services Land Use Services Division at (503) 823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision is
rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may be
required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site plan (attached)
2. Building elevations (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Portland Bureau of Transportation
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Life Safety Review Section of BDS
7. Bureau of Parks-Urban Forestry Division
F. Correspondence – none received
G. Other:
1. Land use application form and receipt
2. Incompleteness determination letter, dated April 9, 2020
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

